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University of Texas-University Charter School 
 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
This section of the Annual Financial and Compliance Report presents management’s discussion and 
analysis of University of Texas-University Charter School’s (the School) financial performance for the 
fiscal year ended August 31, 2014.  This section of the report should be read in conjunction with the 
independent auditors' report on page 2, and the School's financial statements, which begin on page 10. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The School's net position of $2.2 million decreased by $809 thousand as a result of this year's 
operations. 

 
 During the year, the School had operating expenses totaling $10.8 million. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The School is considered a governmental organization for accounting, financial reporting, and auditing 
purposes.  Organizations other than public corporations and bodies corporate and politic are classified as 
governmental organizations if they have one or more of the following characteristics: 
  

 Popular election of officers or appointment (or approval) of a controlling majority of the members 
of the organization’s governing body by officials of one or more state or local governments; 

 
 The potential for unilateral dissolution by a government with the net position reverting to a 

government; or 
 

 The power to enact and enforce a tax levy. 
 
The School has the potential for unilateral dissolution by The University of Texas at Austin or the Texas 
Education Agency.  Therefore, the School exhibits one of the characteristics and is considered to be a 
governmental organization for accounting, financial reporting, and auditing purposes. 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements 
include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities on pages 10 through 11.  These 
provide information about the activities of the School as a whole and present a longer-term view of the 
School's property and debt obligations and other financial matters.  They reflect the flow of total economic 
resources in a manner similar to the financial reports of a business enterprise. 
 
Fund financial statements, starting on page 12, report the School's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements by providing information about the School's most significant funds.  For 
governmental activities, these statements tell how services were financed in the short term as well as what 
resources remain for future spending.  They reflect the flow of current financial resources, and supply the 
basis for the budget. 
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The notes to the financial statements starting on page 16 provide narrative explanations or additional data 
needed for full disclosure in the government-wide statements or the fund financial statements. 
 
The section labeled Other Supplementary Information Section contains data used by monitoring or 
regulatory agencies for assurance that the School is using funds supplied in compliance with the terms of 
grants. 
 
This report consists of three parts – management’s discussion and analysis (this section), independent 
auditor’s opinion, and basic financial statements. 
 
The basic financial statements include: 
 

 Statement of Net Position includes all of the School’s assets and liabilities.  The difference between 
the School’s assets and liabilities is its net assets.  Net position is presented in two components – 
unrestricted and restricted. 

 
 Statement of Activities reports all of the School’s revenues and expenses.  The statement measures 

the results of the School’s operations. 
 

 Fund financial statements report the School’s operations in more detail. 
 

 The Notes to the Financial Statements present information essential for fair presentation of the 
financial statements that is not displayed on the face of the financial statements.  The notes are an 
integral part of the basic financial statements. 

 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SCHOOL 
 
Reporting the School as a Whole 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 
 
The analysis of the School's overall financial condition and operations begins on page 10.  Its primary 
purpose is to show whether the School is better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities.  The 
Statement of Net Position includes all the School's assets and liabilities at the end of the year while the 
Statement of Activities includes all the revenues and expenses generated by the School's operations during 
the year.  These apply the accrual basis of accounting which is the basis used by private sector companies. 
 
All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received 
or paid.  the School's revenues are divided into those provided by outside parties who share the costs of 
some programs, such as grants provided by the U.S. Department of Education to assist children with 
disabilities and/or from disadvantaged backgrounds (program revenues), and revenues provided by TEA in 
equalization funding processes (general revenues).  All the School's assets are reported whether they serve 
the current year or future years.  Liabilities are considered regardless of whether they must be paid in the 
current or future years (such as workers’ compensation claims).
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These two statements report the School's net position and changes in it.  The School's net position (the 
difference between assets and liabilities) provide one measure of the School's financial health, or financial 
position. Over time, increases or decreases in the School's net position is one indicator of whether its 
financial health is improving or deteriorating.  To fully assess the overall health of the School, however, 
you should consider non-financial factors as well, such as changes in the School's average daily attendance.  
 
In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the School into two kinds of 
activities: 
 

 Governmental activities–Most of the School's basic services are reported here, including the 
instruction, counseling, co-curricular activities, food services, transportation, maintenance, 
community services, and general administration.  State and federal grants finance most of these 
activities.  

 
 Business-type activities–the School charges a fee to “customers” to help it cover all or most of the 

cost of services it provides in the child care programs.  The School has no such business-type 
activities. 

 
 
Reporting the School's Most Significant Funds 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements begin on page 12 and provide detailed information about the most significant 
funds–not the School as a whole.  Laws and contracts require the School to establish some funds.  The 
School's administration establishes many other funds to help it control and manage money for particular 
purposes.  The School has only one kind of fund–governmental.  
 

 Governmental funds–the School's basic services are reported in governmental funds.  These use 
modified accrual accounting (a method that measures the receipt and disbursement of cash and all 
other financial assets that can be readily converted to cash) and report balances that are available 
for future spending.  The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the 
School's general operations and the basic services it provides.  We describe the differences between 
governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) 
and governmental funds in reconciliation schedules following each of the fund financial statements.  

 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
Our analysis focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table II) of the School's 
governmental activities.   
 
Net position of the School's governmental activities decreased from $3.0 million to $2.2 million.  
Unrestricted net position – the part of the net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations 
without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal requirements – were 
$2.2 million at August 31, 2014.  This decrease in governmental net position was primarily a result of state 
revenue decreasing by $2.2 million while corresponding instructional costs decreased by only $1.9 million. 
 
Total government-wide revenues decreased from $12.6 million to $10 million or 21%.  Total government-
wide expenses decreased from $13.2 million to $10.8 million or 18%. 
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2014 2013

Current and other assets 2,261 3,096
Capital assets -            -            

Total assets 2,261 3,096

Other liabilities 36 62
Total liabilities 36 62

Total net position 2,225 3,034

Activities

Table I
University of Texas-University Charter School

NET POSITION
in thousands

Governmental

 
 
 
 
 

2014 2013
Grants and Contributions:

Operating Grants and Contributions 1,361 1,643
Not Restricted 8,634 10,982

Total Grants and Contributions 9,995 12,625

Operating Expenses:
 Instructional 6,151 8,077

Instructional and School Leadership 1,212 1,342
Student Support Services 767 931
Cocurricular/Extracurricular 1 2
General Administration 1,775 2,116
Plant Maintenance & Operation 587 445
Data Processing 311 330
Communtiy Services -            -            

Total Operating Expenses 10,804 13,243

Increase (decrease) in net assets before transfers (809) (618)
Net position at Beginning 3,034 3,652
Net position at Ending 2,225 3,034

Activities

Table II
University of Texas - University Charter School

CHANGES IN NET POSITION
in thousands

Governmental



 

8 
 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS  
 
Looking Beyond 2013-2014 
 
 
In 2013-2014, the School continued to invest in a technology plan to ensure that the most relevant and current 
hardware and software is being used throughout the School.   Before or during the early part of the 2011-2012 
school year, all classrooms were outfitted with technology to enhance the instructional program and curriculum.  
All technology, including computers, is on a replacement schedule that is reasonable and cost efficient.   
 
In the past seven years, the School has invested heavily in professional development, particularly for teachers and 
other instructional support and administrative staff in an effort to ensure that instruction is based on scientific 
research and best practices.  This training was reduced for 2013-2014.  Campus and School administration will 
strive to minimize the impact on efforts to improve instruction. 
 
The School will continue to monitor expenses related to the transition of teachers to the School employment and 
will make adjustments accordingly in future budgets.   
 
School staff will continue to monitor staffing and enrollment trends in order to make appropriate adjustments in 
future budgets.   
 
The offices for the School and the UT Elementary Charter School (UTES) have now merged into one central 
office. As a result of having one School office providing support to both the School and UTES, there is a smaller 
administration team supporting all 14 campuses.  In order to create this new structure, the School had to eliminate 
11 district staff. The School also asked staff such as our finance and human resources directors to provide support 
to both the School and UTES.  This provides cost savings and efficiency for both schools. As a result of the 
previous School business model lacking efficiency, staff are developing a new business plan for the School.  Their 
goal is to have this new business plan ready by the end of the school year. 
 
In February 2015, the School office is moving from its North MoPac location to UTES.  Staff members are excited 
to be in one location with UTES serving as the hub of the University of Texas Charter School System. As a result 
of this move, the School will have a significant cost savings over the next three years. 
 
Building new relationships with the community has been at the forefront of the School’s work this semester.  The 
School is happy to say that three new campuses will be opening in 2015.  These schools will support the following 
facilities: Rock Springs Hospital in Georgetown, Austin Oaks Hospital in Austin, and Shoal Creek at Seton 
Hospital in Austin.  All of these facilities support mental wellness for children in kindergarten - 12th grade.   
 
A strategic planning committee composed of the School Advisory Board members, the School principals, and 
DDCE senior staffs are working with a consultant, Ken Harris, on strategic planning for the School. Sub-
committees have thus far conducted a SWOT (strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats) analysis and 
developed best practices for the School’s principals to create and sustain effective relationships with key partners 
within the facilities where the School campuses are located.  In addition, the School recently sent out surveys to 
collect feedback from the community (parents, teachers, staff, and facility directors).  In January, the School will 
have the results of the surveys and will be sharing them with the community.  Also forthcoming is an analysis of 
best practices from charter schools throughout the country that excel at functions such as fundraising, marketing 
and branding, professional development, and university partnerships. 
 
By the end of the 2014-2015 school year, the School will have a development plan.  One source of insight for this 
plan will emerge from the School’s strategic partners and alliance sub-committee within the strategic planning 
committee.  For example, the sub-committee will be identifying fundraising best practices from other charter 
schools from across the country as well as identifying strategies for gaining and sustaining the commitment of 
these new partners. 
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CONTACTING THE SCHOOL’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the School's finances and to show the School's 
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial 
information, contact the School's business office at University of Texas-University Charter School, The University 
of Texas at Austin, Division of Diversity and Community Engagement, P.O. Box 7667, Austin, Texas 78713. 
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